
9,2011 

General Counsel 
of Nursing 

Street, Suite 3-460 
Texas 78701 

Abel: 

whether certain inforn1ation is subject to required public 

OR2011-181 

Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Code. Your was 
8956. 

(the "board") received a for 
nurse during her initial conditional licensure period. You claim that 

inforn1ation is excepted from disclosure section 5 101 
Code. have considered the exception you claim and 

101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information 
by law, constitutional, statutory, or judicial decision." 

exception encompasses information other statutes make 
1.466 of the Occupations Code, which provides: 

complaint and investigation concerning a nurse under this subchapter 
information material compiled by the board in connection 

investigation are: 

(1) confidential and not subject to disclosure under Chapter 552, 
Government Code; and 

not subject to disclosure, discovery, subpoena, or other means of 
legal compulsion for release to anyone other than the board or a board 
employee or agent involved in license holder discipline. 
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information regarding a 

(1 a with the board in a . 
the nurse; 

(2) a nursing licensing or disciplinary board in another jurisdiction; 

(3) a peer assistance program approved by the board under 
Chapter 467, Health and Safety Code; 

(4) a law enforcement agency; or 

(5) a person engaged in bona fide research, if all 
identifying a specific individual has been deleted. 

(c) filing of formal charges against a nurse by the board, the nature 
those charges, disciplinary proceedings of the board, and final disciplinary 
actions, incl uding wamings and reprimands, by the board are not confidential 
and are subject to disclosure in accordance with Chapter 552, Government 
Code. 

1.466. You state the board does not collect or maintam 
information from its licensees unless it is in relation to an investigation or 
monitoring. Accordingly, you state, in this instance, the responsive . 
compiled by the board in connection with the board's investigation of the nurse. 
state the board investigates the eligibility of each applicant on its o'vvn initiative, and 

authority of sections 301.2511 and 301.257 of the Occupations Code. 
~~ 1 11, .257. Based on your representations and our review, we 
information is confidential under section 301.466(a). We find the 
to information under section 30 1.466(b). Furthermore, you state 
at issue does not fall under section 301.466(c). Therefore, we conclude the board must 
withhold the responsive information under section 552.101 of the Government Code in 
conjunction with section 301.466(a)(1) ofthe Occupations Code. I 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a 
determination regarding any other infonl1ation or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more inforn1ation concerning those rights and 

our ruling is dispositive, we need not address your remaining argument against disclosure of this 
information. 
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our website at 
~~~~~~==~~~~~~==~~==, 

the General's 
the 

must be directed to the Cost Rules Admimstrator 
the Attorney General, toll free at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Michelle R. Garza 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

MRG/em 

ID# 438956 

Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
enclosures) 


